111-440 FUNSCAPE (w/ Plastic Slide)

Page 1 of 1
Rev 03/24/03
* IMPORTANT *

PLEASE RETAIN THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET IN YOUR FILES. |IT CONTAINS IMPORTANT REPLACEMENT
PARTS INFORMATION. ALL EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE
INSTRUCTIONS. IT IS IMPORTANT TO USE AND MAINTAIN ALL PUBLIC PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT
PROPERLY. PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, WHICH IS IMPROPERLY MAINTAINED, CAN CAUSE SERIOUS
INJURY. PERIODICAL INSPECTIONS, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED PARTS
IS NECESSARY FOR SAFE OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT AND SAFETY OF USERS. RESILIENT SURFACING
SHOULD BE USED UNDER ALL PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT. APPROPRIATE PUBLICATIONS, AVAILABLE AT NO
CHARGE, FROM THE CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, INCLUDE “A HANDBOOK FOR PUBLIC
PLAYGROUND SAFETY.”” YOU CAN RECEIVE YOUR FREE COPY BY CALLING 1-301-504-7908.

RN
7] 1D
N “ 7 = iy
. |
= | =
B © K -
=11 v
g e
PACKING LIST HARDWARE BAG
1 CTN 1 Hardware Bag 2 - 113-230 Attach Angle/Platform
1 CTN 3 103-008 Ring 2 PR - 415-513 1 3/8” T-Clamp
4 103-006 Ring 13 - 105-015 1 5/8” Aluminum Pipe Plug
1 CTN 9 103-006 Ring 8 - 355-900 1 5/8” Plastic Pipe Plug
1 CTN 1 113-306 2-Ring Ladder 4 - 116-556 5/16” x 4” Button Head Bolt
1 CTN 2 103-029A cGrille 6 - 116-555 5/16” x 3%” Button Head Bolt
2 CTN 2 103-027A Grille 48 - 116-545 5/16” x 2Y%” Button Head Bolt
1 CTN 2 103-310 Leg Assy 28 - 116-540 5/16” x 2” Button Head Bolt
1 CTN 4 103-305 Leg Assy 4 - 116-535 5/16” x 1%” Button Head Bolt
14 - 116-530 5/16” x 1” Button Head Bolt
1 BLD 4 103-650 Upright 6 - 116-604 5/16” x 1” Hex Head Bolt
1 403-317 Entrance Rail 80 - 316-601 3/8” Flat Washer
1 BLD 5 103-652 Upright 12 - 316-501 5/16” Flat Washer
2 BLD 4 103-654 Upright 6 - 326-601 3/8” Lock Washer
1 BLD 4 103-670 Upright 105 - 326-501 5/16” Lock Washer
2 WF 1 403-239 Platform Guard Rail Assy 2 - 226-501 5/16” Lock Nut
1 WF 1 313-426 Platform 105 - 216-512 5/16” Button Head Nut
1 WF 1 383-300 Slide Leg 2 - 416-350 3/16” Socket Key
1 SLIDE 1 435-595 Plastic Slide 2 - 805-532 Warning Labels
1 SHELL 1 113-044 Shell 2 - 805-534 SportsPlay Label
1 SHELL 1 113-044 Shell 1 - Maintenance Checklist
9 CTN 5 BDL 4 WF 2 SHELLS 1 SLIDE

21 TOTAL PCS WT 1,067#  CLASS 70

9CTN 5BDL 4WF 2SHELL 1SLIDE 21TOT.PCS. 1067#TOT.WT. Class70

Sportsplay Equipment, Inc., 5642 Natural Bridge, St. Louis, MO 63120 (314) 389-4140




111-440 FUNSCAPE (w/ Plastic Slide)

Page 2 of 2
Rev 03/24/03
GENERAL USE/FALL ZONE & FOOTING RECOMMENDATIONS

STATIONARY & PORTABLE EQUIPMENT — USE/FALL ZONES SHOULD EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET IN ALL
DIRECTIONS FROM THE PERIMETER OF THE EQUIPMENT GROUND SPACE. THIS AREA SHOULD BE COVERED
WITH THE REQUIRED AMOUNT OF RESILIENT SAFETY SURFACING MATERIAL. FOR SOME EQUIPMENT —
USE/FALL ZONES CAN OVERLAP. SEE CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION GUIDELINES.

DIAMETER & DEPTH OF FOOTINGS ILLUSTRATED ARE SATISFACTORY IN MOST APPLICATIONS FOR PIPE
SIZES UP TO 2 3/8” DIAMETER. VARYING SOIL & CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE DEEPER &
HEAVIER FOOTING IN SOME AREAS. CHECK LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

PIPE

elPE
/_

RESILIENT
/_ SAFETY SURFACING

1°-0° MAXIMUM

RESILIENT
SAFETY SURFACING

TOP OF
NON-SAFETY
SURFACING
TOP OF
NON-SAFETY
SURFACING

{5

CONCRETE FOOTING
CANGLED>

CONCRETE FODTING
(UPRIGHT>

e |If resilient surfacing is to be less than 12”, then additional pipe should be put in
concrete to maintain proper finish grade for equipment.

'SUGGESTED . BRACTKG METHOD:

2 x 4 00D BOARD
(Kot furnished)

1/2= x 8" moLT ’,f’

(ot Purnished) 2 x &4 WOOD BOARD

(Hot Furnished)

i | _
DETAIL- POBIABLE IRSTALLATIOH . DETAIL: PERMANENT INSTALLATION

USE AREA & FOOTING LAYOUT:

e

Sportsplay Equipment, Inc., 5642 Natural Bridge, St. Louis, MO 63120 (314) 389-4140




!

111-440 FUNSCAPE (w/ Plastic Slide)

Sportsplay Equipment, Inc.

Page 3 of 3
Rev 03/24/03
SMALLER DOME
fio-044 2 SLIDE ASSY,
403-317 _
los-0254 o O o O ovrence ran 435593
G B 7 2 SLIDE
(|
103-210
LES ASSY N, ot 4 -
) \-% O O | h o
O ™ i LT&;
103-008 %<0 O O | N ~_5815-425 383-200
RING —:’/ . Q \LATFDRM LEG HOLDER
D%SR_Gﬁ 493-239
103-65d—, R GUARD RAIL
UPRIGHT | 103-£52 LEG AS3Y
\ 3 RING
= 4 163-654
) 103-5°
105300 ‘5&\ | //’ UPRIGHT
NG T Y,
_ _ 13-04
~ SHELL
3/
‘ o 102-305
| ' 7 LEG ASSY
113-3206 ( ™
2—RING —RQ U’_\ OO //—
LADIER NG U O ! 103-0274
MH-\ Q /,— GRILLE
6_’{ ) z TALLER
“ / N O \v
e f@ Q: DOME
- 1 .
RI‘?:\JG_* 1 CV O ““\— 103008
aopsﬁ}%ﬁ%_/ TOF RINGS ONLY

, 5642 Natural Bridge, St. Louis, MO 63120 (314) 389-4140




111-440 FUNSCAPE (w/ Plastic Slide)

Page 4 of 4
Rev 03/24/03

GENERAL ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:

Check all the parts and hardware with the packing list to be sure you have received
everything needed to assemble this product. CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DISTRIBUTOR WITH
NOTIFICATION OF ANY MISSING OR DAMAGED PARTS. Contact must be made within ten days of
receipt of your order.

Only hand-tighten nuts & bolts on initial assembly. Final tightening should be done
EVENLY after final assembly when unit has bee plumbed and leveled. After assembly is
complete, ANY ENDS OF BOLTS PROTRUDING BEYOND NUTS SHOULD BE CUT OFF AND/OR PEENED OVER
TO REMOVE ANY SHARP PROJECTIONS. Go over entire unit to file smooth any sharp edges or
projections that may have been caused by rough handling in shipping or installation. T-
Clamps are designed for both one and two bolt connections. In many situations only one
bolt is required. See specific assembly iInstructions.

On products with platforms installed 1 — 2 degrees off level to facilitate water
drainage.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS:

Check MONTHLY for loose bolts, damaged or broken parts. Tighten and/or replace
immediately.

SPECIFIC ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:

Note: All threaded ends of bolts protruding beyond nuts must be cut off and/or
peened to eliminate sharp edges. No more than two threads should extend
beyond face of nut. All washers, “T” nuts, and other fastener hardware used
on round pipe or tubing must be hammered down to conform to the curved
underlying surface to eliminate catch points.

NOTE: Slides should be installed in shaded areas or face NORTH to prevent burns &
glare problems caused by direct Sun on the Slide’s Chute.

STEP #1: Dig footing holes per SKETCH on Previous PAGE.

STEP #2: Begin w/ Taller Dome first. Assemble 4-Ring Ladder. All RINGS (103-006 &

103-008) have molded ejection marks on the BOTTOM slide. Make sure Ring
(103-008) with drilled holes is the top Ring.

1-5/80 PLASTIC -

103-008 1 _PLU'G ;

Ring .

5/16™

193'670 Iy Lock Washer

Legs 103-006 Ring
5/16"
5/16“ x 2-1/2" ~ Button Bead
Button Head Bclt ‘ Fut
STEP #3: Attach 2-Ring (113- 306) & 4- Rlng Ladder to Shell

4 - Bing ladder o ,

103-008 Bing - = L —4 adm_ng
Ladder

103-008 Biag i
snes z s . 4 T\ Ladder
Button Bd Bolit 11 113-306

S/16% Lock Washer 113-044- 2-Ring
" Laddert

Sportsplay Equipment, Inc., 5642 Natural Bridge, St. Louis, MO 63120 (314) 389-4140




STEP #4:

STEP #5:

STEP #6:

STEP #7:

STEP #8:
STEP #9:

111-440 FUNSCAPE (w/ Plastic Slide)

Page 5 of 5
Rev 03/24/03

Attach brace to 4-Ring Ladder to hold proper height when assembly is turned
over. Length of Pipe Legs below intended level of Resilient Surfacing should
be 24”. Two long braces holding 2 legs each are recommended. Carefully turn
over & place in footing holes.

Attach Grilles (103-027A) to Leg Assy.

—— —

5/16" x 1~
Button Hd Bolt

57167 nu'um%
5/16" Lock Washer
3 — | |4 G

Fiat Washer

e

Attach Grilles (103-027A) to Shell (113-044)

- H'.[i
!
‘é& 5
|4
7T

5/16"
Button Bd Rut

Leg Assy

5/16™ x 2"
Buttom Bd RBolt

5/16"
Lock Washer

3/8"
flat ﬁasher

5/16"
Buttosn Td Rut

Next assemble 2 & 3-Ring Ladders. Position assembled Ladder Assy. in
footings holes after attaching braces to hold proper height. Length of pipe
legs below intended level of Resilient Surfacing should be 24”. Two long
braces holding 2 leas are recommended.

2 legs are recommended .
g 105-015 - . 103-005 .

105-015 . Pipe Plus .
103-006 Mon Pipe PLUE Am =t s[1e -
Ring - 5/16m g- Button Hd Fut
- ¢ Leck Hasber .
35 sf16™ x 2 12"

/167 x 2 ton Bd Bolt . .
Batton Zd Bolt Butto Lock Washer

5/16™ e
Button Hd Nut

Finally assemble Smaller Dome & Slide Assy.

Finally assemble Smaller Dome and Slide Assy. Assemble Bottom Ring Ladder.
Cast Aluminum Rings have mold ejection marks on the BOTTOM Side. Drive
Plastic Pipe Plugs into top of Uprights. Position assembled Ladder in
footing holes after attaching braces to hold proper height. Length of pipe
legs below intended level of Resilient Surfacing should be 24”. Two long

Sportsplay Equipment, Inc., 5642 Natural Bridge, St. Louis, MO 63120 (314) 389-4140




STEP #10:

STEP #11:

STEP #12:

STEP #13:
STEP #14:
STEP #15:
STEP #16:

STEP #17:

Sportsy

111-440 FUNSCAPE (w/ Plastic Slide)

Page 6 of 6
Rev 03/24/03
braces holding 2 legs are recommended. See STEP #2 for Hardware.
Attach inverted Shell to bottom Ladder.
5/16" o
Lack Hasher

3/8" _ % 7

Filat Washer

@4— 5/16" - |

Button Hd Wut

T e = — e

5/16" x 2«
Butten Hd Bolt

Attach Grille to Shell & Leg Assemblies.

sfig™
Lock Washer

5/16™ x 2"
Button Ed Bolt

3/8"
Flat Washer

WCTI: Ald threadsd ands of
E3lts propoudis
LIS MUE: be cut
casned to elimiraze
#igaE. Mo mora ihas
hrrAds shauld exzant ravonmd
fice of nut.

113-044
Stell

5/16"
Button Hd Fut

Al wazkers, "I aute, zac
anhar fdﬁ\.‘w' hardwara an
cnorsund pipe s ozub

103~-0294
Grille

e hammarad down o
tha ctzved undesls

‘\ 103-310
Leg Assy.

e oaliminata cazeon

Attach Slide Platform Guard Rails & Entrance Bar to Slide Platform on the
ground, and then attach to Platform. SEE VIEW A & D.

Attach Platform to Shell. SEE VIEW C & F. Brace in footing holes.

Attach Slide Legs to Slide. SEE SKETCH.

Attach Slide to Platform. SEE VIEW B. Brace in footing holes.

Plumb and level entire unit. Tighten all nuts & bolts so that lock washers
are flat. Pour concrete. Wait 48 hours before removing braces, installing
Resilient Surfacing, & using equipment.

Attach Warning Label and Manufacturer’s ldentification Label to a clean
surface. The Labels should be attached in a location where they are clearly
visible and legible and away from normal hand and foot placement areas. The
Labels must be replaced if they become illegible, destroyed, or removed.
Contact your Distributor for replacement Labels.

\ 403-23%
k | Guard Rall
/ Leg Assy.
VIEH D ; 313-426
Flatfors
403-317
Entrance VIEW C
B,
ar }’,‘_ VIEW F
436-595 £
Plastiec Slide = — 1 ﬁzﬁo
Angle/Platform
383300
Slide
Leg o= 2

) 389-4140

v ] . - ~ - - ~




111-440 FUNSCAPE

(w/ Plastic Slide)

VIEW A

R 403239

: '/'\ Cuard alil Leg dsay.
5/16" x 1" ’
Buttorn Hd Bolt

U

'“I— EC@ {
: .[

/5115"

uttom Bd Mut

5/16- Platfcm

Lock Wamher

VIER B

434-595 ‘
Plastic Slide

N . ‘ 3f8“ Flat
3,8_ x 1 e Washer
» Hex  Bd Bolt —
\\\”yr
: Lock Washer

Page 7 of 7
Rev 03/24/03

Page 7 of 7_
Rev 9-30-99

I13-426
Platform

VIEH, C

Platform
Attach Angle

5/16" z 1=
Button Hd Belt

EQ

Sgell

d Attach Angle Clips to Shell using

two 5/16" x 1" Buttom Hd Bolts,
two 5/16" Lock Washers, two
5/16™ Flat Washers, two .3/8"
Flat Washers and- two 5/16™

5!16" Butlon
‘Button Bd Futs.

gd Tt 3/B" Flat

Washer

5/16" Lock Washer!
5/16" Flat Wasber '

VIEW D

403-329
Guard Bail .
Leg Assy.

1 3/8" _,/”

T-Clamp

" 5/16" Button Bd ¥u

5/16™ x 1 1/2»
Button Bd Bolt 7
5/16" Lack Washerd

403-317
Entrance Bar

VIEW E

+ m g‘jq 595

plastic Slide

) VIEH F Pla\:fog'n

Attach Angle

S/16™ Flat Washer

f_—/fjﬁﬂ“'}ﬁgim=2ﬂ;;”w

383-300 U- x 1A/
Slide Leg . 5/16" Lock Hut ”'. 4 Butten &d 3o’
. : i 3::h‘!§1‘at 5/16" Flet Wasber She1l
i/an x 1 Attach two Angle Clips to Platform
Hex Hd Bolt — 3 /8% using twe 5/16" x 1 1/2" Button
Bd Bolts,
Lock Washar four 516" Flat Hashers and two
' 5/16™ Lock Futs
1 L
Sportsplay Equipment, Inc., 5642 Natural Bridge, St. Louis, MO 63120 (314) 389-4140




